Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2023 – 078 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING CONFIRMATION OF THE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT FOR WALNUT, JEFFERSON, PAUL AND HARRISON STREETS

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of West Milford authorized the improvements of Walnut, Jefferson, Paul and Harrison Streets in Special Assessment Ordinance 2019-013 adopted August 14, 2019; and

WHEREAS, appropriate notices were published in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40:56-30, et. seq; and

WHEREAS, the notice of this meeting of the Mayor and Township Council was mailed via certified mail to owners named and identified in the report; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of West Milford has considered the assessment tabulation report submitted to it by the Tax Assessor in connection with the assessment for Walnut, Jefferson, Paul and Harrison Streets; and

WHEREAS, the assessment tabulation report a copy of which is on file with the Township Assessor in the amount of \$150,000 has been found by the Township Council of the Township of West Milford to be in proper form.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey that said report of the Tax Assessor, filed in connection with the improvements and the assessment thereon, is hereby adopted and confirmed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Township Clerk is hereby ordered and directed to deliver to the Collector of Taxes of the Township of West Milford a duly certified copy of said report, in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40:56-31, with the direction that the Collector proceed with the collection of the assessments beginning April 8, 2023.

Adopted: February 8, 2023

Adopted this 8th day of February, 2023 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk